

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.1567/2016

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1080 OF 2011

Union of India

..Applicant

versus

M/s Burn Standard Co. Ltd. And another

..Respondents

O R D E R

For the reasons indicated in paragraphs 3 to 7 of the application, we are of the view, that the non-appearance of the learned counsel for the applicant-appellant on 13.01.2016 was neither deliberate nor intentional.

In view of the above, we are satisfied, that the order dated 13.1.2016 deserves to be recalled. The same is accordingly recalled. The criminal appeal is ordered to be restored to its original number.

Post for hearing after four weeks.

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI;
JUNE 29, 2016.

.....J.
[D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. 1567/2016 in Criminal Appeal No(s). 1080/2011

UNION OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S BURN STANDARD CO.LTD.& ANR.
(for restoration of appeal and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 29/06/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Appellant(s) Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Soumil Ghosal, Adv.
for Mr. Parijat Sinha, AORMr. Vibhor Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Biju Mattam, Adv.
for Ms. Indu Sharma, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

For the reasons indicated in paragraphs 3 to 7 of the application, we are of the view, that the non-appearance of the learned counsel for the applicant-appellant on 13.01.2016 was neither deliberate nor intentional.

In view of the above, we are satisfied, that the order dated 13.1.2016 deserves to be recalled. The same is accordingly recalled. The criminal appeal is ordered to be restored to its original number.

Post for hearing after four weeks.

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master(Parveen Kumar)
AR-cum-PS

[signed order is placed on the file]